
 

Eleventh Parliament        Fourth Session 
 Morning Sitting 

(No.071)            (658) 

REPUBLIC OF KENYA 
 

 ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT – FOURTH SESSION 
 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 
 

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS 
 

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 29, 2016 
 
1. The House assembled at thirty minutes past nine O’clock 

 
2. The Proceedings were opened with Prayer 
 
3. Presiding - the Deputy Speaker 
 
4. PETITION 
 

The Member for Wajir West Constituency (Hon. Abdikadir Ore) presented a Petition on 
behalf of Kenya Student Nurses Chapter of the National Nurses Association of Kenya 
regarding direct employment of Nurses by the Public Service Commission; 
 
Petition referred to the Departmental Committee on Health pursuant to Standing Order 
227. 

 
5. PROCEDURAL MOTION – EXEMPTION OF BUSINESS FROM THE PROVISIONS OF 

STANDING ORDER 40(3) 
    

Motion made and question proposed - 
 

 THAT, this House orders that the business appearing as Order 9 be exempted from the 
provisions of Standing Order 40(3) being a Wednesday Morning, a day allocated for 
Business not sponsored by the Majority or Minority Party or a Member belonging to the 
Majority or Minority Party or Business sponsored by a Committee. 

 
    (The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 
 There being no debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to. 
 
6. MOTION – ADOPTION OF THE REPORT ON THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTARY 
 ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/2016 
 

Motion made and question proposed - 
 

 

 



 

(No.071)        WEDNESDAY, JUNE 29, 2016          (659) 
 

THAT, this House adopts the Report of the Budget and Appropriations Committee on 
its consideration of the Second Supplementary Estimates for the Financial Year 
2015/2016, laid on the Table of the House on Tuesday, June 28, 2016 and in accordance 
with the provisions of Article 223 of the Constitution of Kenya, this House approves the 
withdrawal from the Consolidated Fund a sum of Ksh 14,677,950,104 representing the 
total net estimates of Recurrent and Development Expenditure of the National Government 
made up of the following: 

 
(i) A sum not exceeding Ksh. 9,354,032,522 be granted from the Consolidated Fund to 

meet expenditure during the year ending 30th June, 2016, in respect of Second 
Supplementary Estimates of 2015/2016 Financial Year (Recurrent) having regard to 
the proposed reduction of Ksh. 1,847,629,752 therein appearing; and 

 
(ii) A sum not exceeding Ksh. 14,691,230,963 be granted from the Consolidated Fund to 

meet expenditure during the year ending 30th June, 2016, in respect of Second 
Supplementary Estimates of 2015/2016 Financial Year (Development) having regard 
to the proposed reduction of Ksh. 7,519,683,629 therein appearing. 

 
 (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee)  

 

 Debate arising; 
 

 Amendment proposed -  
 

 THAT, the Motion be amended by inserting the following paragraphs immediately 
after the words “therein appearing” –  
 
Subject to - 

 
(i) deletion of paragraph appearing under section B. Financial Recommendations on Page 

3; and, 
 

(ii) reduction of vote D1071 The National Treasury head 1071002200-Department of 
Government Investment and Public Enterprises item 4110200 – Domestic loan to non- 
financial public enterprises shown as Appropriations in Aid of Kshs 20,270,000,000 
and increase vote D1071 The National Treasury head 1071002200-Department of 
Government Investment and Public Enterprises item 4110200–Domestic loan to non-
financial public enterprises by Kshs.20,270,000,000 under loan revenue. 

 
(iii) Approval of a total supplementary expenditure of kshs 63.85 billion to meet the 

expenditure during the financial year 2015/16 in respect of the votes and consolidated 
fund services as per the amended Annex 1. 

 
(Leader of Majority Party)  

 
Question of the amendment proposed –  
 
Debate arising; 
 

Question of the amendment put and agreed to. 
 
(Change of Chair from the Deputy Speaker to the Second Chairperson) 
 
Debate of the Motion as amended resumed; 



 

(No.071)        WEDNESDAY, JUNE 29, 2016        (660) 
 
 
Question of the Motion as amended put and agreed to. 
 
Resolved accordingly –  
 

THAT, this House adopts the Report of the Budget and Appropriations Committee on 
its consideration of the Second Supplementary Estimates for the Financial Year 
2015/2016, laid on the Table of the House on Tuesday, June 28, 2016 and in accordance 
with the provisions of Article 223 of the Constitution of Kenya, this House approves the 
withdrawal from the Consolidated Fund a sum of Ksh.27,441,547,334 representing the 
total net estimates of Recurrent and Development Expenditure of the National Government 
made up of the following - 

 
(i) a sum not exceeding Ksh. 9,354,032,522 be granted from the Consolidated Fund to 

meet expenditure during the year ending 30thJune, 2016, in respect of Second 
Supplementary Estimates of 2015/2016 Financial Year (Recurrent) having regard to 
the proposed reduction of Ksh. 1,847,629,752 therein appearing; and,  
 

(ii) a sum not exceeding Ksh. 34,961,230,963 be granted from the Consolidated Fund 
to meet expenditure during the year ending 30thJune, 2016, in respect of Second 
Supplementary Estimates of 2015/2016 Financial Year (Development) having regard 
to the proposed reduction of Ksh. 7,519,683,629 therein appearing - 
 
Subject to: 
 

(i) Deletion of paragraph appearing under section B Financial Recommendations 
on Page 3. 
 

(ii) Reduction of vote D1071 The National Treasury head 1071002200-
Department of Government Investment and Public Enterprises item 4110200 
– Domestic loan to non- financial public enterprises shown as Appropriations 
in Aid of Kshs 20,270,000,000 and increase vote D1071 The National 
Treasury head 1071002200-Department of Government Investment and 
Public Enterprises item 4110200–Domestic loan to non-financial public 
enterprises by Kshs.20,270,000,000 under loan revenue. 
 

(iii) Approval of a total supplementary expenditure of kshs 63.85 billion to meet 
the expenditure during the financial year 2015/16 in respect of the votes and 
consolidated fund services as per the amended Annex 1. 

 
7. MOTION – DECLARATION OF KAMUKUNJI GROUNDS A PROTECTED NATIONAL 

MONUMENT 
 

Motion made and question proposed - 
 

THAT, aware that the Kamukunji grounds is undoubtedly one of the most important 
public spaces in Kenya’s political history; further aware that it was here that our national 
leaders held groundbreaking political rallies that mobilized the masses in the struggle for 
freedom and independence from colonial rule; cognizant of the fact that for the last 40 
years, the Kamukunji grounds have continued to play a significant role in the Kenyan 
peoples’ struggle for human rights and democracy, specifically the Saba Saba Rally that 
brought an end to the one-party rule ushering in a new era of multi-party democracy;  

 



 

(No.071)       WEDNESDAY, JUNE 29, 2016                (661) 
 
 
concerned that the historic ground has been forgotten and neglected yet the great men 
and women of this great nation suffered so that we could be free; this House resolves that 
the Government declares the Kamukunji grounds a protected national monument and a 
historic place of great importance and transforms it into a safe and livable public space for 
present and future generations.   

 
(Hon. Yusuf Hassan – 22.06.2016) 
 

Debate interrupted on Wednesday, June 22, 2016 resumed; 
 

  Mover replied; 
 

Question deferred to another day. 
 
And the time being One O’clock, the Second Chairperson interrupted the proceedings and 
adjourned the House without Question put pursuant to the Standing Orders. 

 
8. HOUSE ROSE - at One O’clock 
 

---- 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

The Speaker will take the Chair today, 
Wednesday, June 29, 2016 at 2.30 p.m. 

 
--x-- 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 


